

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2022-0648

Charles W. Cole

v.

Town of Conway

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE TOWN OF CONWAY

By its Attorneys,

Gallagher, Callahan & Gartrell, P.C.

Keelan B. Forey, N.H. Bar No. 272933
Matthew V. Burrows, N.H. Bar No. 20914
214 North Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
burrows@gcglaw.com / forey@gcglaw.com
(603) 228-1181

Oral Argument by Attorney Matthew V. Burrows

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
STATUTES INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE TOWN’S MOTION TO DISMISS.....	17
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT BECAUSE AMENDMENT WOULD NOT CURE THE INFIRMITIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE COMPLAINT.....	22
CONCLUSION	28
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
ADDENDUM.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Cloutier v. City of Berlin</u> , 154 N.H. 13 (2006).....	21
<u>In re Liquidation of Home Ins. Co.</u> , 157 N.H. 543 (2008).....	24
<u>In the Matter of Silva & Silva</u> , 171 N.H. 1 (2018).....	17
<u>Jay Edwards, Inc. v. Baker</u> , 130 N.H. 41 (1987).....	16
<u>Keshishian v. CMC Radiologists</u> , 142 N.H. 168 (1997).....	16
<u>Lamprey v. Britton Constr.</u> , 163 N.H. 252 (2012).....	27
<u>Martineau v. Antilus</u> , No. 16-cv-541-LM, 2017 WL 2693491 (D.N.H. June 22, 2017).....	19, 20
<u>Mt. Springs Water Co. v. Mt. Lakes Vill. Dist.</u> , 126 N.H. 199 (1985).....	16
<u>New London Hospital Assoc., Inc. v. Town of Newport</u> , 174 N.H. 68 (2021).....	16
<u>Opinion of the Justices</u> , 123 N.H. 266 (1991).....	24
<u>Pesaturo v. Kinne</u> , 161 N.H. 550 (2011).....	16
<u>Sanquedolce v. Wolfe</u> , 164 N.H. 644 (2013).....	16
<u>Tessier v. Rockefeller</u> , 162 N.H. 324 (2011).....	16
<u>Theresa S. v. Sup’t of YDC</u> , 126 N.H. 53 (1985).....	24
<u>Stratford Sch. Dist., S.A.U. Dist. No. 58 v. Employers Reinsurance Corp.</u> , 162 F.3d 718 (1st Cir. 1998).....	19–20
<u>Bowser v. Town of Epping</u> , No. 2010-0868 (nonprecedential New Hampshire Supreme Court order).....	20
<u>Lyna v. Merrimack School Dist. et al.</u> , No. 2015-CV-00155 (Merrimack Super. Ct. July 22, 2015).....	20
<u>Lillie-Putz Trust v. DownEast Energy Corp.</u> , 160 N.H. 716 (2010).....	27

Town of Londonderry v. Mesity Dev., Inc., 168 N.H. 377 (2015).....17

STATUTES

RSA 5-B:1.....6, 18, 19,20
RSA 5-B:6.....6, 19
RSA 231:90.....7, 8, 12, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23
RSA 231:91.....7, 8, 23
RSA 231:92.....5, 8, 12, 14, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
RSA 507-B:2.....9, 12
RSA 507-B:7-a.....5, 9, 14, 17, 20, 21
RSA 514:9.....10, 16
